to the income statement.

Sensitivity to an interest rates increase of 1%:

GROUPGROUPGROUPGROUP   COMPANYCOMPANYCOMPANYCOMPANY

   2010201020102010   2009   2009   2009   2009   2010201020102010   2009200920092009
Profit before tax 5.2 4.7 1.9 2.2

If interest rates were to decrease by 1%, the impact would be similar and opposite to the analysis above.

ii. Foreign currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or the cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate due to foreign currency changes.

The Group operates in Southeastern Europe and as a result is exposed to currency risk due to changes between the functional
currencies and other currencies. The main currencies within the Group are the Euro, Ron (Romania) and the Lek (Albania). The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the functional currency exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Effect on profit before taxEffect on profit before taxEffect on profit before taxEffect on profit before tax

Change in functional currency exchange rateChange in functional currency exchange rateChange in functional currency exchange rateChange in functional currency exchange rate   2010201020102010   2009200920092009
+10% 32.5 12.4
-10% (32.5) (12.4)

As of December 31, 2010, COSMOTE ROMANIA had Euro 590.0 loans payable to COSMOTE (December 31, 2009: Euro 500.0)
which are treated as part of the net investment of the foreign operation as settlement is neither planned nor probable in the
foreseeable future.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s and the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business plans and maximize shareholder value.

The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.